# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

CHAP. 197. cause to be made such repairs of the roof as will insure the same against leakage; and there is hereby placed at the disposal of the governor and council for the purpose above named, the sum of two thousand dollars, the whole or such part thereof to be by them appropriated as the improvements herein specified in their judgment may require.

Approved March 23, 1870.

#### Chapter 197.

Resolves relating to the state arsenals at Bangor and Portland.

Arsenal, state, at Bangor, appro-priation for repair

Governor and council authorized to provide argenal if interest of state require it.

Resolved, That two hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated, for the repair of the state arsenal at Bangor, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Resolved, That in case the grant of the arsenal lot in Portland made by this legislature to the Maine General Hospital, at any time becomes effectual, the governor and council are hereby authorized to provide another arsenal and to use or dispose of the present arsenal buildings thereon as the interests of the state may require, and two thousand dollars are hereby appropriated for that purpose.

Approved March 23, 1870.

#### Chapter 198.

Resolve appropriating the proceeds of the sale of certain lands to the use of the Granger Turnpike Company.

Whereas, By an act approved February fifteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, money to be produced by sales of public lands and timber not otherwise appropriated, to be designated, advertised and sold by the land agent, was appropriated to the use of the Granger Turnpike Company, on certain conditions being complied with; and whereas, since that time certain lands, viz: the northerly third of number one, range six, W. B. K. P., have been sold without being designated as required by said act, and the sum of four thousand dollars realized therefrom, and paid into the treasury without having been assigned to the special fund in aid of the Granger Turnpike Company, therefore

Appropriation, and how made.

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand dollars, from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, is hereby appropriated and set apart to the special fund in aid of the Granger Turnpike Company, to be subject to the order of the governor,

in accordance with the provisions and subject to the conditions of Chap. 199. chapter nine of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-six; provided, that nothing in this resolve shall be construed as rendering the state liable in any event to pay more than the thirty thousand dollars originally specified; provided further, that this resolve shall in no way effect the liability of the state to pay the balance of the thirty thousand dollars, or any part thereof, and that this resolve shall not be construed as a renewal of the former resolve, or new promise on the part of the state to pay the balance of the thirty thousand dollars.

Approved March 23, 1870.

#### Chapter 199.

Resolve in relation to pay of commissioners.

Resolved, That the governor and council in auditing bills for Services of comservices of any commissioner appointed by them, shall allow pay per diem for each day actually employed in the service for which they were appointed, and no more; provided however, that should Proviso. any such commissioner be incapable of attending to his duties, by reason of personal sickness, then the governor and council shall allow such time of service as they may deem just and proper.

Approved March 23, 1870.

#### Chapter 200.

Resolve concerning the valuation of certain towns in the county of Kennebec.

Resolved. That estates to the value of nine thousand six hundred Manchester, and seven dollars be deducted from the valuation of the town of valuation of, and addition of same Manchester, in the county of Kennebec, and added to the valua- amount to Hallowell. tion of the city of Hallowell in said county.

deduction from

Approved March 23, 1870.

#### Chapter 201.

Resolve to pay the expenses of the joint special committee on investigation of paper credits.

Resolved. That the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay H. Hume, in to H. Hume, the sum of eighty-five dollars, for money actually expended in conducting the investigation of paper credits.

missioners, gov-ernor and council

to audit bills for.